
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 24th May 2021 (previously circulated).   

 
The meeting scheduled for 21st June 2021 was cancelled. 

 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 20/00305/OUT Land at Ashton Road, Lancaster, 
Lancashire 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
18) 

     
  Outline planning application for up to 

55 residential units and creation of a 
new access. 

  

      
6       A6 20/00358/OUT Land Off Sand Lane, Warton, 

Lancashire 
Warton 
Ward 

(Pages 19 - 
31) 

     
  Outline planning application for the 

erection of up to 12 2-storey 
dwellings and creation of 2 new 
accesses. 

  

     
7       Delegated List (Pages 32 - 50) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 
 

Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, 
Malcolm Thomas and Roger Dennison 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), June Greenwell 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q7AMJJIZM1900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q846EIIZM8H00


 

(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), John Reynolds 
(Substitute) and David Whitworth (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th July 2021.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 15 
20/00305/OUT 

 CODE 

 

       
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 20/00305/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline planning application for up to 55 residential units and creation 
of a new access 

Application site Land at Ashton Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant Story Homes Ltd 

Agent Mr Paul Nellist 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval (subject to the provision of an updated AIA to reflect the 
required hedgerow loss for the formation of the access and visibility 
splays). 

 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site is approximately 1.9 hectares and comprise
[...]
scheme on basis of the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the planning conditions noted below. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to securing a Section 106 Agreement controlling the 
following: 
 

 30% affordable housing;  

 Education contribution for secondary school provision (to be assessed at reserved matters stage); 

 £100,000 towards the 89/89H bus service; 

 £35,000 towards Boot and Shoe junction; 

 £15,000 towards the bus stop improvements works to relocate the bus stops on A6; 

 Management and maintenance of non-adopted infrastructure; and 

 Open space financial contribution to be agreed during reserved matters process. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 

Condition 
no. 

Description Type 

1 Time Limit (2 year) Control 

2 Approved plans list  Control 

3 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

4 Written Scheme of Investigation Archaeology  Pre-commencement  

5 Homeowner Packs  Pre-commencement  

6 Provision of updated AIA Pre-commencement  

7 Scheme for housing mix  Pre-commencement 

8 Site levels and finished floor levels to include private gardens, 
amenity space 

Pre-commencement 

9 Access details  Pre-commencement 

10 Offsite highway works Pre-commencement 

11 Surface water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 

12 Foul Water drainage  Pre-commencement 

13 Environmental Management Plan  Pre-commencement  

14 A scheme for the Protection of the Canal Embankment  Pre-commencement  

15 Cycle provision and EV charging  Above slab level 

16 Sustainable design  Above slab level 

17 Surface Water Management Plan  Above slab level 

18 Play Space and Open Space  Above slab level  

19 Lighting Scheme in the interests of protecting protected species  Above slab Level  

20 Travel Plan Above slab Level 

21 Protection of vis splays  Control  

22 Dwellings to meet NDSS and 20% of total units to be M4(2) 
compliant 

Control  

23 Travel Plan  

24 Removal of permitted development rights Control 

25 Unforeseen contaminated land condition  Control  
 

 
 

 

Page 17



 

Page 15 of 15 
20/00305/OUT 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None   

 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 13 
20/00358/OUT 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 20/00358/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 12 2-storey 
dwellings and creation of 2 new accesses 

Application site Land Off Sand Lane, Warton, Lancashire 

Applicant Barker's Farm Ltd 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Adam Ford 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site is a 0.7 hectare undeveloped grassland field within the village of Warton. The 

site itself lies to the South West of the main village centre and to the North West of Sand Lane with 
existing residential properties opposite. Sand Lane functions as the main vehicular route between 
Silverdale and Warton. Undeveloped agricultural land lies to the North of the application site with 
the Warton Crag Quarry Nature Reserve located approximately 500m further North. In terms of 
topography and undulation, the site’s le
[...]
ovision 

 Education contribution (1 x secondary place but to be confirmed at reserved matters stage) 

 Provision of onsite amenity space to be calculated and agreed as part of the reserved matters 
application 

 Off-site public open space financial contribution to be agreed at reserved matters 

 Provision of Management Company to manage and maintain open space, landscaping and other 
land/infrastructure that is not adopted by public bodies. 

 

Page 30



 

Page 13 of 13 
20/00358/OUT 

 CODE 

 

and the following planning conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit and submission of reserved matters Standard 

2 In accordance with plans Standard 

3 Land contamination condition Pre commencement 

4 Submission of a surface water drainage scheme Pre commencement 

5 Submission of a surface water drainage scheme during 
construction 

Pre commencement 

6 Submission of access details Pre commencement 

7 Submission of site level details Pre commencement 

8 Hedge translocation and delivery of visibility splays Pre commencement 

9 Off site highway works Pre commencement 

10 Provision of pedestrian linkage Pre commencement 

11 Boundary treatments Above ground level 

12 EV points and cycle stores Above ground level 

13 Submission of foul drainage scheme Pre occupation 

14 Verification / maintenance for surface water drainage Pre occupation 

15 Ecological enhancements Pre occupation 

16 Homeowner packs  Pre occupation 

17 Specification of internal estate road Pre occupation 

18 Ecological mitigation measures (site specific) Compliance 

19 Houses to be NDSS compliant Compliance 

20 20% of houses to be compliant with M4(2) Building 
Regulations 

Compliance 

21 Removal of permitted development  Compliance 

22 Subject to the scheme agreed under condition 8, retention of 
hedge 

Compliance 

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lan
[...]
1/00727/FUL 
 
 

Christ Church Church Of England Primary School, North Road, 
Carnforth The heating and hot water to the school is 
currently provided by fossil flue gas fired boilers which are 
proposed to be replaced. These boilers run on mains gas 
which is a fossil flue. The school propose to replace the 
existing boiler plant with a low carbon air source heat pump 
system. The proposed system is a low carbon efficient system 
which will provide the school with both heating and hot 
water. The proposed low carbon system will provide great 
improvements to the school in reducing their overall carbon 
footprint, reducing energy consumption and providing the 
school with a long-term sustainable heating and hot water 
source.  
 
Blackburn Diocese have provided funding as part of their 
local decarbonisation initiative in which to reduce their 
carbon footprint of which Christ Church C.E. Primary School  
is included within this strategy. This funding is driven by the 
Government and is time limited in that all works must be 
completed on site by 30th September 2021. for The 
Governors Of Christ Church C Of E Primary School (Carnforth 
And Millhead Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

21/00731/CCC 
 
 

Loyne Specialist School, Sefton Drive, Lancaster Proposed 
classroom extension including replacement and relocation of 
existing fencing for Susan Campbell (Skerton West Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

No Objections 
 

21/00735/NMA 
 
 

Middleton Clean Energy Plant, Middleton Road, Middleton 
Non material amendment to planning permission 
18/01203/FUL to change the maximum output from 49.9MW 
to 99.95MW for Mr David Evans (Overton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Land at Ashton Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	6 Land Off Sand Lane, Warton, Lancashire
	7 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  19TH JULY 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison 
(Substitute for Councillor Boyd-Power), Kevin Frea, Janice Hanson, 
Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, Malcolm Thomas and 
Peter Yates (Substitute for Councillor Guilding)  

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Vicki Boyd-Power and Mel Guilding 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Rephael Walmsley 
Hannah Little 
Eric Marsden 

Principal Planning Officer 
Solicitor 
Trainee Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
9 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th May 2021 were signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
 

10 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair noted that a query regarding the protocol to be followed when considering an 
application where a Councillor is also a parish or town councillor had been answered by 
the Solicitor, and the email would be circulated to committee members. 
 
There were no other items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH JULY 2021 
 

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 LAND AT ASHTON ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 20/00305/OUT Outline planning application for up 

to 55 residential units and creation 
of a new access. 

Scotforth West  
Ward 

D 

 
The Planning Officer confirmed that following the receipt of additional information after the 
Committee Report had been published the recommendation had changed and it was to 
now defer this application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant: 
 
“That the application be deferred.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposition, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred. 
 

13 LAND OFF SAND LANE, WARTON, LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 20/00358/OUT Outline planning application for the 

erection of up to 12 2-storey 
dwellings and creation of 2 new 
accesses. 

Warton  Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the S.106 recommendation be amended to be up to 50% affordable 
housing provision subject to viability.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the S.106 recommendation be amended to be up to 50% affordable 
housing provision subject to viability and subject to the following planning obligations: 
 

 Up to 50% affordable housing provision 

 Education contribution (1 x secondary place but to be confirmed at reserved 
matters stage) 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH JULY 2021 
 

 Provision of onsite amenity space to be calculated and agreed as part of the 
reserved matters application 

 Off-site public open space financial contribution to be agreed at reserved matters 

 Provision of Management Company to manage and maintain open space, 
landscaping and other land/infrastructure that is not adopted by public bodies. 

 
and the following planning conditions: 
 
1 Time limit and submission of reserved matters. 
2 In accordance with plans. 
3 Land contamination condition. 
4 Submission of a surface water drainage scheme. 
5 Submission of a surface water drainage scheme during construction. 
6 Submission of access details. 
7 Submission of site level details. 
8 Hedge translocation and delivery of visibility splays. 
9 Off site highway works. 
10 Provision of pedestrian linkage. 
11 Boundary treatments. 
12 EV points and cycle stores. 
13 Submission of foul drainage scheme. 
14 Verification / maintenance for surface water drainage. 
15 Ecological enhancements. 
16 Homeowner packs. 
17 Specification of internal estate road. 
18 Ecological mitigation measures (site specific). 
19 Houses to be NDSS compliant. 
20 20% of houses to be compliant with M4(2) Building Regulations. 
21 Removal of permitted development. 
22 Subject to the scheme agreed under condition 8, retention of hedge. 
 

14 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


